FILED

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA JUL 25 2025
CiNDY KiRgy,

C
THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA, ) LINCOLN COUNTY, g arent
)
Plaintiff, )
) -
v. )  CaseNo. CF-2025- [(/D
)
)
ROBERT DEWAYNE MAYFIELD, JR )
DOB: 08/08/2001 )
SSN: XXX-XX-5745 )
)
Defendant. )
INDICTMENT

FOR:

COUNT 1: CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE
~21 0.S. § 421, a FELONY

COUNT 2: ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE ~21 0.8, § 797, a FELONY
COUNT 3: BURGLARY IN THE FIRST DEGREE ~ 21 O.S. § 1431, a FELONY
COUNT 4: BURGLARY IN THE SECOND DEGREE ~ 21 O.S. § 1435, a FELONY

COUNT S:  ASSAULT WHILE MASKED OR IN DISGUISE ~ 21 0.S. § 1303,a FELONY

IN THE NAME AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA

By the order of the Supreme Court of Oklahoma, the Twenty-First Multi-County Grand
Jury of Oklahoma was convened with its principal site to be in Oklahoma City, Oklahoma County,
Oklahoma, to serve from December 16, 2024, for eighteen (18) months, or until the designated
presiding judge determines the Twenty-First Multi-County Grand Jury has reached reasonable
completion of its investigations, but, in any event, no more than twenty-four (24) months from the
commencement of its term. That said Multi-County Grand Jury of the State of Oklahoma, being

composed of good and lawful men and women, legally drawn and summoned according to law,



and then and there examined. impaneled, sworn, and charged according to law to diligently inquire
into, and true presentment make, of all public offenses against the State of Oklahoma committed

and tniable within the State of Oklahoma, upon their oath, and in the name and by the authority of

the State of Oklahoma, do present and find:

COUNT 1: CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE
~210.. § 421, a FELONY

On or about July 26, 2024, in Lincoln County, the crime of CONSPIRACY TO
COMMIT ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE was committed by ROBERT DEWAYNE
MAYFIELD, JR. who conspired with Marquethz Lee, Tauriawn Knight, and others unknown to
the Grand Jury by agreeing to wrongfully take and carry away personal property located at Redbud
Relief Farms LLC, 346162 E. 890 Road, Chandler, Oklahoma 74834 in Lincoln County, belonging
to individuals located at that place, from the person and/or immediate presence of those
individuals, by threat of serious bodily injury and/or by intentionally placing those individuals in
fear of immediate serious bodily injury, in violation of Section 797 of Title 21, contrary to the
provisions of Section 421 of Title 21. In furtherance of their conspiracy, a member or members

of the conspiracy did commit one or more of the following overt acts:

a. [n the early moming hours of July 26, 2024, ROBERT DEWAYNE MAYFIELD,
JR. and others travelled from Oklahoma County to Redbud Relief Farms LLC,
346162 E. 890 Road, Chandler, Oklahoma 74834 for the purpose of perpetrating a
robbery against the occupants at that location.

b. ROBERT DEWAYNE MAYFIELD, JR. and others brought firearms to Redbud

Relief Farms LLC for the purpose of affecting the robbery by force or fear and wore
masks to conceal their identities.

c. Upon arrival ROBERT DEWAYNE MAYFIELD, JR. and others knowingly and
unjawfully gained entry to the dwelling house at the Redbud Relief Farms LLC

property and to its marijuana grow buildings, and assaulted the occupants therein,
demanding their money.



o

While at the Redbud Relief Farms LLC property, ROBERT DEWAYNE
MAYFIELD, JR. and others assaulted and threatened Feifei Gao, and/or Yun
Quan Chen, and/or Hai Yang Yu, and/or Fengwei Bai, and/or Tingyou Lin, and/or
Yue Yun Lin, and/or Ang Cao, and/or Guang Chun Sun, and/or Bing Di Lin, and/or
Jing Zhuo Chen, who were then residing and/or working at said property, and
wrongfully took and carried away from their persons and/or immediate presence
items of personal property belonging to them, to wit: marijuana, and/or U.S
currency, and/or credit cards, and/or identification cards, and/or a Ford F-150
pickup truck, and in the course of said robbery, threatened those individuals with

serious bodily injury and/or intentionally put those individuals in fear of immediate
serious bodily injury.

ROBERT DEWAYNE MAYFIELD, JR. and others fled Redbud Relief Farms
LLC in an effort to avoid apprehension.

TRUEBILL (X )

NOBILL  ( )

OKLAHOMA MULTI-COUNTY GRAND JURY



COUNT 2: ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE ~ 21 O.S. § 797, a FELONY

On or about July 26, 2024, the crime of ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE was
feloniously committed in Lincoln County, Oklahoma by ROBERT DEWAYNE MAYFIELD,
JR., who jointly and in concert with others, wrongfully took and carried away the personal
property of another, to wit: marijuana, and/or U.S currency, and/or credit cards, and/or
identification cards, and/or a Ford F-150 pickup truck, belonging to Feifei Gao, and/or Yun Quan
Chen, and/or Hai Yang Yu, and/or Fengwei Bai, and/or Tingyou Lin, and/or Yue Yun Lin, and/or
Ang Cao, and/or Guang Chun Sun, and/or Bing Di Lin, and/or Jing Zhuo Chen, from the person
and/or immediate presence of said individuals, and when, in the course of the robbery, threatened
the said individuals with serious bodily injury and/or intentionally put said individuals in fear of
immediate serious bodily injury. These acts occurred at Redbud Relief Farms LLC, 346162 E. 890
Road, Chandler, Oklahoma 74834, and were committed contrary to the provisions of Section 797
of Title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

TRUEBILL ( X)

NOBILL ()

OKLAHOMA MULTI-COUNTY GRAND JURY



COUNT 3: BURGLARY IN THE FIRST DEGREE ~ 21 O.S. § 1431, a FELONY

On or about July 26, 2024, the crime of BURGLARY IN THE FIRST DEGREE was
feloniously committed in Lincoln County, Oklahoma by ROBERT DEWAYNE MAYFIELD,
JR., who jointly and in concert with others, broke into and entered a dwelling of another, located
at Redbud Relief Farms LLC, 346162 E. 890 Road, Chandler, Oklahoma 74834, which was then
occupied by Feifei Gao, and/or Hai Yang Yu, and/or Yun Quan Chen, with the intent to commit
the crime of robbery therein, contrary to the provisions of Section 1431 of Title 21 of the Oklahoma

Statutes and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

TRUEBILL (¥)

NOBILL  ( )

OKLAHOMA MULTI-COUNTY GRAND JURY



COUNT 4:  BURGLARY IN THE SECOND DEGREE ~ 21 0.8, § 1435, a FELONY

On or about July 26, 2024, the crime of BURGLARY IN THE SECOND DEGREE was
feloniously committed in Lincoln County, Oklahoma by ROBERT DEWAYNE MAYFIELD,
JR., who jointly and in concert with others, broke into and entered commercial buildings and/or
commercial structures located at Redbud Relief Farms LLC, 346162 E. 890 Road, Chandler,
Oklahoma 74834, with the intent to commit a felony therein, to wit: robbery and/or larceny of
marijuana, contrary to the provisions of Section 1435 of Title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes and

against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

TRUEBILL ()

NOBILL ()

OKLAHOMA MULTI-COUNTY GRAND JURY



COUNT 5: ASSAULT WHILE MASKED OR IN DISGUISE ~ 21 0.S. § 1303, a FELONY

On or about July 26, 2024, the crime of ASSAULT WHILE MASKED OR IN
DISGUISE was feloniously committed in Lincoln County, Oklahoma by ROBERT DEWAYNE
MAYFIELD, JR., who jointly and in concert with others, assaulted Feifei Gao, and/or Yun Quan
Chen, and/or Hai Yang Yu, and/or Fengwei Bai, and/or Tingyou Lin, and/or Yue Yun Lin, and/or
Ang Cao, and/or Guang Chun Sun, and/or Bing Di Lin, and/or Jing Zhuo Chen with a dangerous
weapon, to wit: pistols, while masked and/or in disguise, said crime occurring at Redbud Relief
Farms LLC, 346162 E. 890 Road, Chandler, Oklahoma 74834, contrary to the provisions of
Section 1303 of Title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes and against the peace and dignity of the State
of Oklahoma.

TRUEBILL ()

NOBILL ()

OKLAHOMA MULTI-COUNTY GRAND JURY



WITNESSES (Before the Grand Jury):

Agent Lindsey Gervacio, Oklahoma Medical Marijuana Authority
Agent Adam Good, Office of Oklahoma Attorney General





